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Healthy quarter with RoA inching up to 1% mark  

Yes Bank (Yes) reported better-than-expected Q3FY26 PAT of INR 9.5bn, led by negligible credit costs amidst improved 
slippages and bulky SR redemptions. Yes provided INR 1.55bn on new labour code, though it also had INR 450mn tax refunds 
for prior periods. Loan growth was tepid, at 5% YoY; CASA growth remains superior. Despite adverse spreads, NIM improved 
12bps QoQ to 2.6%, led by decline in RIDF (down to <7% of assets). While retail slippages have eased, at 3.4% levels, it 
remains elevated. RoA jumped to a multi-quarter high of 0.9%. We roll forward valuations to FY28E and maintain HOLD with 
a revised TP of INR 24 (vs. INR 22) alongside an unchanged target multiple of ~1.2x. Downside risk is sharp rise in 
delinquencies. Upside risk is strong recoveries in legacy NPA and SR portfolio. RBI has granted an in-principle (link) approval 
to Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation (SMBC), Japan for setting-up a wholly owned subsidiary in India. 
 
We are also monitoring also watch-out for fu Strategy recalibration in retail impacts loan growth  

Loan growth remained soft at 5% YoY (up 3% QoQ) led by commercial banking 
(up 14% YoY) while retail (2% YoY) and CIB (up 3% YoY) growth was muted. 
Management mentioned deliberate strategy to moderate growth in home, auto 
and gold loans to prioritise profitability while growth in focus segment – credit 
cards (+21% YoY) and rural banking (+17% YoY) was strong. CASA was flattish 
QoQ/up 8.5% YoY. However, average retail CA/SA growth was strong at 19/16% 
YoY. We expect Yes to deliver 8/11% YoY growth for FY27/FY28.   

NIM improvement led by sharp RIDF reduction  
Despite adverse lending spread, NIM expanded 12bps YoY to 2.6% driven by a 
strong reduction in low-yielding RIDF and CRR cut. RIDF has now reduced to 6.9% 
of assets (vs. 7.8% QoQ/8.5% YoY). NII growth improved to 11% YoY/7% QoQ. 
Opex grew 8% QoQ driven by 16% growth in employee expenses due to INR 
1.55bn provisions under new labour code. Reported cost to income worsened QoQ 
to ~70% but adjusted for staff provisions, improved to 66%. We estimate sharp 
NIM expansion YoY for FY27, led by receding RIDF and deposits re-pricing.  

Slippages improve to eight quarters low; credit costs negligible   
Slippages improved sharply with levels declining to 1.6%, the lowest in the last 
eight quarters. There is healthy moderation in PL and credit card gross slippages 
as well. While retail slippages have eased, they still remain elevated at 3.4% 
annualised. NNPA remained steady at 0.3%. PCR inched-up to 83% vs 81% QoQ. 
SMA 1+2 loans were broadly stable at ~1.5%. Yes saw INR 5.5bn of provisions 
reversals from SR redemption, helping overall credit costs to be negligible. Over 
the next 4-5 quarters, the bank expects ~INR 8bn reversals from O/s SR pool of 
~INR 18bn. CET 1 stood steady at 13.9%. 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E  March     FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
NII (INR bn) 89.4 97.2 119.1 135.0 
Op. profit (INR bn) 42.5 53.3 78.0 94.9 
Net Profit (INR bn) 24.1 33.5 46.8 51.4 
EPS (INR) 0.8 1.1 1.5 1.6 
EPS % change YoY 75.0 38.7 39.7 9.9 
ABV (INR) 15.0 16.1 17.6 19.2 
P/BV (x) 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 
P/ABV (x) 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.2 
Return on Assets (%) 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.0 
Return on Equity  (%) 5.4 6.8 8.7 8.8 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 736bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 8,104mn 
Bloomberg Code YES IN 
Reuters Code YESB.BO 
52-week Range (INR) 24 /16 
Free Float (%) 56.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 25.2 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute 1.5 15.9 28.3 
Relative to Sensex 1.3 14.8 19.8 

 
 
 

ESG Score 2023 2024 Change 

ESG score 78.4 80.4 2.0 
Environment 79.0 83.3 4.3 
Social 69.6 71.9 2.3 
Governance 83.2 85.3 2.1 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research 
 
 
 

Earnings Revisions (%) FY26E FY27E 

EPS 0 2 
 
 
 

Previous Reports 

30-12-2025: Q3FY26 Banking Preview 
22-10-2025: Q2FY26 results review  
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Yes Bank | Results Update | 18 January 2026 

India | Institutional Equity Research 2 

Q3FY26 Earnings Call Highlights 
Profitability  
• Reported PAT grew sharply to INR 9.5bn, despite an INR 1.5bn one-time gratuity 

provision made under the new labour code. 

• Adjusted PAT (ex-gratuity) stood at INR ~10.7bn. 

• Cost-to-income ratio (adjusted) improved to ~66%, down from ~71% YoY. 

• Opex growth remained muted (~2% YoY), despite branch expansion (33 branches 
added in Q3; 73 YTD). 

• Management highlighted that the four critical profitability levers were RIDF 
rundown, granular asset-liability engine, cost optimization and asset quality 
improvement. 

Advances: 
• Total advances stood at INR ~2.57trn, growing ~3% QoQ/~5% YoY. 

• Portfolio mix is well diversified, with retail at ~47%, and commercial banking and 
CIB at ~26-27% each. 

• Management reiterated expanding strategically with selective growth in corporate 
and institutional banking, focusing only on sub-segments with superior risk-
adjusted returns.  

• Retail growth deliberately moderated in home loans and new car loans as current 
pricing does not meet return thresholds due to competitive intensity and funding 
costs.  

• Excluding these segments, retail momentum is improving, with credit cards up 
~21% YoY, rural banking up ~17% and retail asset disbursements up ~15% YoY 

NIM and deposits 
• NIM improved to ~2.6%, expanding ~12 bps QoQ and ~24 bps YoY, despite repo 

rate cuts. 

• RIDF balances reduced sharply from ~11% (FY24) to ~6.9% in Q3, with guidance 
to fall below 5% by FY27. 

• Deposits grew ~5.5% QoQ; retail deposits were up ~12% YoY. 

• CASA growth remains superior. Retail CA up ~19% YoY and retail SA up ~16% 
YoY, even though savings rates were cut by ~150 bps. 

• Cost of deposits declined to ~5.6% (from 6.1%) and cost of funds fell ~60 bps YoY. 

Asset quality 
• Provision coverage ratio strengthened to ~83%, up from ~81% QoQ and ~71% 

YoY. 

• Fresh slippages declined for the second-consecutive quarter, falling to INR 
~10.5bn. Slippages are at its lowest levels in the last 8 quarters. 

• Retail slippages improved across both secured and unsecured portfolios, 
supported by better early delinquency trends. 

• Gross slippages in Personal loans were INR 1.8bn vs INR 2.5bn YoY while credit 
card was INR 1.4bn vs INR 1.9bn YoY.  

• Apart from reported retail slippages, there is sharp improvement in entry into X-
bucket rate. For overall retail x-bucket rate has improved to 8.7% vs 10.7%.  

• Normalised credit cost stood at ~0.5% of average assets, lower than ~0.7% in Q2 
and Q3FY25. 

• SR recoveries continued strongly, with Q3 recoveries/upgrades of ~INR 12bn, 
including ~INR 5.6bn from fully-provided SRs. 
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• Cumulative SR recovery for 9MFY26 is at INR 11.1bn, ahead of full-year guidance 
of ~INR 12bn. 

• The bank expects another INR 8bn recovery from SR pool of INR 18bn over the 
next 4-5 quarters.  

• Net credit cost guidance remains <50bps, despite quarterly volatility from SR 
recoveries. 

 

 Q3FY26 result review 

  Q3FY25   Q3FY26   YoY (%)   Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 

Financial Highlights (INR mn)      
Interest Earned  78,291  75,432  (3.7) 73,788  2.2  
Interest Expended  56,056  50,776  (9.4) 50,780  (0.0) 
Net Interest Income  22,235  24,656  10.9  23,009  7.2  
Other Income  15,120  16,326  8.0  16,443  (0.7) 
Total Income  93,412  91,758  (1.8) 90,232  1.7  
Total Net Income  37,355  40,982  9.7  39,452  3.9  
Staff Expenses  10,039  11,691  16.5  10,068  16.1  
Other operating expenses  16,526  16,955  2.6  16,419  3.3  
Operating Profit  10,790  12,336  14.3  12,965  (4.8) 
Provision & Contingencies  2,587  219  (91.5)  4,190  (94.8) 
Provision for tax  2,081   2,601  25.0   2,231  16.6  
Reported Profit  6,123   9,516  55.4   6,545  45.4  
Other Highlights (INR bn) 
Loans 2,448 2,575 5.2 2,502 2.9 
Deposits 2,772 2,925 5.5 2,963 -1.3 
Gross NPA 39.6   40.1  1.3   40.6  (1.0) 
Gross NPA (%) 1.60   1.50  -10 bps  1.60  -10 bps 
Net NPA 11.4  6.7  -41.3 7.7  -12.9 
Net NPA (%) 0.50   0.30  -20 bps  0.30  0 bps 
Provision Coverage (%) 71.2  83.3 1211 bps  81.0  229 bps 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Advances growth driven by commercial banking  

Loans (INR mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

Retail loans 11,79,340 11,81,250 12,04,260 11,89,810 12,08,020 12,08,650 2.3 0.1 
Commercial banking 5,36,100 5,80,510 6,10,630 5,96,520 6,24,300 6,59,620 13.6 5.7 
Corporate loans 6,35,730 6,86,570 6,47,000 6,23,900 6,69,800 7,06,250 2.9 5.4 
Total 23,51,170 24,48,330 24,61,890 24,10,230 25,02,120 25,74,520 5.2 2.9 

Loan Mix (%) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY bps QoQ bps 

Retail loans 50 48 49 49 48 47 -130 bps -133 bps 
Commercial banking 23 24 25 25 25 26 191 bps 67 bps 
Corporate loans 27 28 26 26 27 27 -61 bps 66 bps 
Total  100 100 100 100 100 100   

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 CASA growth was strong led by SA 

Deposits (INR mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

CA 4,09,380 3,96,050 4,33,040 3,62,600 4,39,120 4,08,090 3.0 -7.1 
SA 4,76,630 5,20,450 5,41,760 5,40,900 5,57,960 5,86,740 12.7 5.2 
TD 18,86,133 18,55,736 18,70,451 18,54,931 19,65,677 19,40,410 4.6 -1.3 
Total 27,72,143 27,72,236 28,45,251 27,58,431 29,62,757 29,35,240 5.9 -0.9 

Deposits (% of total) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY bps QoQ bps 

CA 14.8 14.3 15.2 13.1 14.8 13.9 -38 bps -92 bps 
SA 17.2 18.8 19.0 19.6 18.8 20.0 122 bps 116 bps 
CASA 32.0 33.1 34.3 32.8 33.7 33.9 83 bps 24 bps 
TD 68.0 66.9 65.7 67.2 66.3 66.1 -83 bps -24 bps 
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100    

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Core fee breakup 

Core Fee Income (INR mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY % QoQ % 

FX Income  2,130   2,250   2,270   2,100  2,340   2,210   5.2   (5.6) 
Trade and CMS  3,050   3,090   3,140   2,920  2,870   2,970   1.7  3.5  
TPP  2,220   1,680   2,800   1,490  2,460   2,490   67.1  1.2  
Digital banking products  -  -  610  270   -  -   NA NA 
Processing fees  2,320   2,480   2,470   1,830  2,610   2,780   51.9  6.5  
Card product fees  2,040   2,410   2,470   2,430  2,570   2,660   9.5  3.5  
General Banking and others  1,650   2,110   2,310   1,630  2,130   2,270   39.3  6.6  
Core fee income  13,410  14,020  16,070  12,670  14,980  15,380   21.4  2.7  

Core Fee Income Mix (%) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY bps QoQ bps 

FX Income  16   16   14   17  16   14  -168 bps -125 bps 
Trade and CMS  23   22   20   23  19   19  -273 bps 15 bps 
TPP  17   12   17   12  16   16  421 bps -23 bps 
Digital banking products  -  -   4   2   -  -  0 bps 0 bps 
Processing fees  17   18   15   14  17   18  39 bps 65 bps 
Card product fees  15   17   15   19  17   17  11 bps 14 bps 
General Banking and others  12   15   14   13  14   15  -29 bps 54 bps 
Total   100  100  100  100  100  100     

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 Summary of labelled exposures 

INR mn 
Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Gross Provisions Gross Provisions Gross Provisions 
GNPA (A) 40,220 32,250 40,550 32,840 40,150 33,430 
Other Non-Performing Exposures       
Non-fund-based o/s to NPAs 8,460 1,800 8,330 1,800 8,890 1,960 
NPI 490 490 370 370 260 260 
ARC 39,920 39,920 3,920 3,920 37,410 37,410 
Sub Total (C) 48,870 42,210 12,620 6,090 46,560 39,630 
   as % of Loans 2.0 1.8 0.5 0.2 1.9 1.6 
Total Non-Performing Exposures (D = A+C) 89,090 74,460 53,170 38,930 86,710 73,060 
   as % of Loans 4 3 2 2 3 3 
Std. Restructured Advances       
  Erstwhile 60 30 60 30 80 50 
  DCCO related 800 40 - - - - 
  Covid + MSME 2,920 450 2,640 400 570 70 
Sub Total (E) 3,780 520 2,700 430 650 120 
   as % of Loans 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other Std. exposures (F) 1,170 410 1,170 410 620 220 
   as % of Loans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Gross Stress (G = D+E+F) 94,040 75,390 57,040 39,770 87,980 73,400 
   as % of Loans 3.9 3.1 2.3 1.6 3.5 2.9 
PCR on Gross Stress  80.2  69.7  83.4 
       
SMA 2 19,190  18,090  16,730  
SMA 1 20,590  19,930  19,740  
Overdue Loans (31-90 dpd) (H) 39,780  38,020  36,470  
   as % of Loans 1.7  1.5  1.5  

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Headline GNPA/NNPA stable; slippages improve 

(%) Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

GNPA 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.5 
NNPA 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 
PCR 48.4 56.4 56.6 66.6 67.6 70.0 71.2 79.7 80.2 81.0 83.3 
Gross slippages 2.9 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.4 2.0 1.6 
Net slippages 1.5 1.0 1.1 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.9 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 NIM improve QoQ 

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Mar‘25 Jun‘25 Sep‘25 

Promoters 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Institutional investors 66.4 65.1 65.7 

  MFs and other 1.7 2.3 2.9 
  Banks/ FIs 33.7 33.7 13.7 
  Insurance Cos. 4.1 4.1 4.1 
  FIIs 26.9 25.0 45.0 
Others 33.6 34.9 34.3 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research  Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

  

 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest income 3,08,949 3,04,605 3,31,900 3,63,775 
Interest expense 2,19,506 2,07,454 2,12,826 2,28,813 
Net interest income 89,443 97,151 1,19,074 1,34,962 
Non-interest income 58,569 69,592 82,801 98,050 
Operating income 1,48,012 1,66,742 2,01,876 2,33,012 
Operating expense 1,05,473 1,13,407 1,23,885 1,38,161 
Staff expense 40,084 43,980 48,724 55,444 
Operating profit 42,540 53,336 77,991 94,851 
Core operating profit 38,428 50,336 72,991 89,851 
Provisions & 
Contingencies 

10,856 9,226 16,026 26,725 

Pre-tax profit 31,683 44,110 61,964 68,126 
Tax (current + deferred) 7,625 10,630 15,181 16,691 
Net Profit 24,059 33,479 46,783 51,435 
Adjusted net profit 24,059 33,479 46,783 51,435 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cash and balance with 
RBI/Banks 

2,80,590 2,29,757 2,53,014 2,82,025 

Investments 8,51,045 9,00,293 9,39,524 10,36,228 
Advances 24,61,885 26,59,607 29,50,884 33,03,811 
Fixed assets 30,654 44,862 49,229 54,148 
Other assets 6,10,049 7,03,497 8,13,091 9,46,702 
Total assets 42,34,223 45,38,015 50,05,742 56,22,914 
Deposits 28,45,251 31,13,246 35,00,867 39,84,385 
Borrowings 7,16,030 7,16,030 7,16,030 7,16,030 
Other liabilities and 
provisions 

1,95,141 1,97,459 2,30,782 3,13,001 

Share capital 62,708 62,708 62,708 62,708 
Reserve & surplus 4,15,092 4,48,572 4,95,355 5,46,790 
Total equity & liabilities 42,34,223 45,38,015 50,05,742 56,22,914 
% Growth 4.4 7.2 10.3 12.3 

 
 Key ratios 

(Year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

   FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

No. of shares and per 
share data 

    

No. of shares (mn) 31,354 31,354 31,354 31,354 
Adjusted EPS 0.8 1.1 1.5 1.6 
Book Value per share 15 16 18 19 
Adjusted BVPS 15 16 18 19 
Valuation ratio     
PER (x) 30.5 22.0 15.7 14.3 
Price/ Book (x) 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 
Price/ Adjusted book (x) 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.2 
Dividend Yield (%) - - - - 
Profitability ratios (%)     
Yield on advances 9.8 9.0 8.9 8.8 
Yields on Assets 7.5 6.9 7.0 6.8 
Cost of deposits 5.8 5.2 4.9 4.8 
Cost of funds 5.3 4.7 4.5 4.3 
NIMs 2.5 2.6 3.0 3.1 
Cost/Income 71.3 68.0 61.4 59.3 
Dupont Analysis (as % of 
Avg Assets) 

    

Interest Income 7.5 6.9 7.0 6.8 
Interest expended 5.3 4.7 4.5 4.3 
Net Interest Income 2.2 2.2 2.5 2.5 
Non-interest income 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.8 
Trading gains 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Fee income 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.8 
Total Income 3.6 3.8 4.2 4.4 
Total Cost 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 
Staff costs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Non-staff costs 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 
Operating Profit 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.8 
Core Operating Profit 0.9 1.1 1.5 1.7 
Non-tax Provisions 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 
PBT 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.3 
Tax Provisions 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 
Return on Assets (%) 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.0 
Leverage (x) 9.2 8.9 8.9 9.1 
Return on Equity (%) 5.4 6.8 8.7 8.8 
Asset quality ratios (%)     
Gross NPA 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.6 
Net NPA 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 
PCR 79.7 82.0 82.0 82.0 
Gross Slippages 2.2 2.1 1.9 - 
LLP / Avg loans 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 
Total provisions / Avg loans 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.9 
Net NPA / Networth 1.7 1.4 1.5 1.6 
Capitalisation ratios (%)     
Core Equity Tier 1 13.5 13.5 13.3 13.0 
Tier 1 cap. adequacy 13.5 13.5 13.3 13.0 
Total cap. adequacy 15.6 15.4 15.1 14.5 

 



 

 

Yes Bank | Results Update | 18 January 2026 

India | Institutional Equity Research 7 

This report may be distributed in Singapore by ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch). Any recipients of this report in Singapore should contact ICICI Securities, Inc. 
(Singapore branch) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this report. The contact details of ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch) are as follows: 
Address: 10 Collyer Quay, #40-92 Ocean Financial Tower, Singapore - 049315, Tel: +65 6232 2451 and email: navneet_babbar@icicisecuritiesinc.com, 
Rishi_agrawal@icicisecuritiesinc.com and Kadambari_balachandran@icicisecuritiesinc.com. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

"In case of eligible investors based in Japan, charges for brokerage services on execution of transactions do not in substance constitute charge for research reports and 
no charges are levied for providing research reports to such investors." 
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